

## SONOMA COUNTY

575 ADMINISTRATION DRIVE, ROOM 102A SANTA ROSA, CA 95403

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2021-0631

Type: Consent Calendar Item Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 6/4/2021 In control: Sonoma County Water Agency

On agenda: 7/20/2021 Final action:

Title: Upper Petaluma River Watershed Feasibility Analysis

**Sponsors:** Sonoma County Water Agency

Indexes:

Attachments: 1. Summary, 2. Attachment

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

**To:** Board of Directors, Sonoma County Water Agency

**Department or Agency Name(s):** Sonoma County Water Agency **Staff Name and Phone Number:** Aaron Fulton / 707-547-1974

Vote Requirement: Majority Supervisorial District(s): Second

#### Title:

Upper Petaluma River Watershed Feasibility Analysis

## **Recommended Action:**

Authorize Sonoma County Water Agency's General Manager to execute an agreement with Woodard & Curran, Inc., for upper Petaluma River watershed feasibility analysis services through December 31, 2024, in the not-to-exceed amount of \$371,815. (Second District)

#### **Executive Summary:**

Sonoma County Water Agency (Sonoma Water) is developing the Upper Petaluma River Flood Control Project (Project) as part of its Stormwater Management and Groundwater Recharge Initiative. Earlier phases of the Project are complete. The next phase consists of a feasibility analysis including a feasibility study to be conducted by Woodard & Curran, Inc.

#### Discussion:

#### HISTORY OF ITEM/BACKGROUND

The Petaluma River is subject to severe flooding during heavy storm events, and Sonoma Water is developing the Project to investigate opportunities for flood reduction and storm water management within the upper Petaluma River watershed. To inform Project feasibility, Sonoma Water has created a hydrologic and hydraulic surface water model for the upper watershed. Utilizing this model, Sonoma Water initiated a preliminary evaluation of potential flood and storm water management project concepts and has determined that upper subwatersheds may provide project opportunities for flood reduction benefits along the Petaluma River.

Work performed in previous phases of the Project included developing overall Project objectives, assessing potential Project issues, and identifying and prioritizing the relative benefits of detention basins and floodplain

modifications within the Lichau Creek, Willowbrook Creek, Marin Creek, Liberty Creek, and Lynch Creek watersheds under 10-year and 100-year flow scenarios.

The next Project phase consists of analyzing the feasibility of upper Petaluma River watershed flood projects and associated flood reduction benefits to the City of Petaluma and the surrounding community. The scope of work includes advancing the impact prioritization and concept development done in previous Project phases, completing a feasibility study, and supporting Sonoma Water's landowner and community outreach process. The feasibility study involves the application of Sonoma Water's previously developed hydrologic and hydraulic model and other geographic metrics to identify the suitability of potential parcels in the upper Petaluma River watershed to support project identification and future design, grant acquisition, and implementation.

### **SELECTION PROCESS**

On May 17, 2019, Sonoma Water issued a Request for Statements of Qualifications to 36 firms listed on the attached recipient list. The Request for Statements of Qualifications was also posted on the Sonoma Water and County of Sonoma Purchasing Department websites.

The 22 firms listed below submitted Statements of Qualifications:

- 1. ADKO Engineering, Inc., Roseville, CA
- 2. Allana Buick & Bers, Inc., Palo Alto, CA
- 3. BC Engineering Group, Santa Rosa, CA
- Bellecci & Associates, Concord, CA
- 5. Beyaz & Patel, Inc., San Diego, CA
- 6. BKF Engineers, Santa Rosa, CA
- 7. Brelje & Race Consulting Engineers, Santa Rosa, CA
- 8. CSW/Struber-Stroeh Engineering Group, Inc., Petaluma, CA
- ERM-West, Inc., Walnut Creek, CA
- 10. GEI Consultants, Rancho Cordova, CA
- 11. HDR Engineering, Inc., Folsom, CA
- 12. InfraTerra, Inc., San Francisco, CA
- 13. LEE & RO, Inc., City of Industry, CA
- 14. Mott MacDonald, San Ramon, CA
- 15. Prunuske Chatham, Inc., Sebastopol, CA
- 16. Questa Engineering Corporation, Petaluma, CA
- 17. Schaaf & Wheeler Consulting Civil Engineers, Santa Rosa, CA
- 18. Summit Engineering, Inc., Santa Rosa, CA
- 19. TJC and Associates, Inc., Walnut Creek, CA
- 20. Watercourse Engineering, Inc., Davis, CA
- 21. Woodard & Curran Inc., Walnut Creek, CA
- 22. ZFA Structural Engineers, Santa Rosa, CA

Woodard & Curran Inc. (Consultant) was selected from the list of qualified consultants. Consultant was chosen for this work because of their expertise and considerable experience with local flood related data sets and stakeholders in the watershed.

Sonoma Water may seek to amend or enter into subsequent agreement(s) with Board approval if required, relying upon this competitive selection process, after the preliminary or initial work is completed.

File #: 2021-0631, Version: 1

### SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED

Under the proposed agreement, Consultant will perform the following tasks for the feasibility analysis:

- 1) Extend ranking results analysis to unmodeled subwatersheds
- 2) Conduct preliminary parcel screening to identify suitability for potential stormwater improvement features
- 3) Determine the hydraulic impacts of parcel-specific sizing
- 4) Conduct parcel feasibility scoring
- 5) Perform floodplain mapping
- 6) Develop a feasibility technical memorandum
- 7) Conduct site-specific parcel feasibility assessment as an optional task, pending parcel screening results and community outreach

The cost of services will not exceed \$371,815; the term end date is December 31, 2024.

## **Prior Board Actions:**

None

#### **FISCAL SUMMARY**

Expenditures	FY 21-22	FY 22-23	FY 23-24
	Adopted	Projected	Projected
Budgeted Expenses	\$371,815		
Additional Appropriation Requested			
Total Expenditures	\$371,815		
Funding Sources			
General Fund/WA GF			
State/Federal			
Fees/Other	\$371,815		
Use of Fund Balance			
Contingencies			
Total Sources	\$371,815		

### **Narrative Explanation of Fiscal Impacts:**

Budgeted amount of \$371,815 is available from FY 2021/2022 appropriations for the Flood Control Zone 2A Fund, which is funded by property taxes. No additional appropriation is required.

Staffing Impacts:			
Position Title (Payroll Classification)	Monthly Salary Range (A-I Step)	Additions (Number)	Deletions (Number)
		+	

File #: 2021-0631, Version: 1

# Narrative Explanation of Staffing Impacts (If Required):

N/A

**Attachments:** 

Attachment 1: Recipient List

## Related Items "On File" with the Clerk of the Board:

None